
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Carol Jones  
Tel: 01270 6864721 
E-Mail: carol.jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Cabinet Member for Environmental 
Services 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 16th December, 2010 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: The Tatton Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
       PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal 

and/or prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos. 11 and 35 a total period of 10 

minutes is allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any 
matter relevant to its work. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will 
be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. It is not required to 
give notice of the intention to make use of public speaking provision. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 
 Members of the public should provide 3 clear working days’ notice, in writing, 

if they wish to ask a question at the meeting, and submit the question at the 
time of notification, in order for an informed answer to be given.  
 

4. Nantwich Parking Review  (Pages 1 - 20) 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Environmental Services is asked to approve the 

Nantwich Parking Review report and authorise Officers to take steps to 
implement its recommendations.  
 

5. Proposed Amendment to the Borough of Crewe & Nantwich (General) 
(Off-Street Parking Places) (Consolidation) (Minor) Order 2008 to Allow 
the Sale of Annual and Seasonal Permits for Parking on Specific Long-
Stay Car Parks  (Pages 21 - 24) 

 
 The Cabinet Member for Environmental Services is asked to approve, 

subject to consultation, an amendment to the Borough of Crewe and 
Nantwich (General) (Off-Street Parking Places) (Consolidation) (Minor) 
Order 2008 (‘the Order’) the effect of which will be to allow the sale of annual 
and seasonal contract permits for parking on the long-stay car parks of Love 
Lane, Snow Hill and First Wood Street, Nantwich.  
 

6. Proposed Amendment to the Cheshire East Borough Council (Off-Street 
Parking Places) (Congleton Area) Order 2010 (the Order) to Change the 
Charging Hours to 9.00 am - 5.00 pm: Consideration of Objections 
Received  (Pages 25 - 36) 

 
 The Cabinet Member for Environmental Services is asked to consider the 

objections received in respect of the proposed amendments to the Order in 
relation to the charging hours applicable to specified car parks in Congleton 
town centre.  
 

7. Proposed Amendment to the Cheshire East Borough Council (Off-Street 
Parking Places) (Congleton Area) Order 2010 (the Order) to extend the 
Maximum Stay to Eight Hours - Princess Street Car Park, Congleton: 
Consideration of Objections Received  (Pages 37 - 44) 

 
 The Cabinet Member for Environmental Services is asked to consider an 

objection received in respect of the proposed amendment to the Order in 
relation to the maximum period a vehicle may wait within the charging hours 
at Princess Street Car Park, Congleton.  
 
 

(There are no Part 2 items)  
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
 

 
Date of Meeting: 
 

 
16 December 2010 

Report of: 
 

Head of Safer and Stronger Communities 

Subject/Title: Nantwich Parking Review 
 

                                                            
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1. This report proposes acceptance of the report following the recent 

Nantwich Parking Review. 
 

2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services approves the         

Nantwich Parking Review report and authorises officers to take steps to 
implement the recommendations it contains, in particular: 

 
2.1.1 To amend the Off Street Parking Places Order to enable the Council to 

sell contract parking permits on long stay car parks in the town. This is the 
subject of a separate report at this meeting; 

 
2.1.2 To establish the costs of improvements to Snow Hill car park and proceed 

to formal quotations subject to availability of funds; 
 
2.1.3 To carry out a further review of car park usage and any other changes 

following the introduction of new tariffs, in 3 months’ time; 
 
2.1.4 To carry out preliminary studies of residents parking schemes where these 

have been requested by local residents; 
 
2.1.5 Highways officers to investigate and propose changes to access to the 

town square. 
 
3.0      Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The recommendations in the Review report received the support of both 

Ward and Town councillors, as well as the Town Council Transport Group.  
 
4.0 Wards Affected   
 

Nantwich 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 
5.0 Local Ward Members  

 
 Cllr Arthur Moran, Cllr Andrew Martin, Cllr Brian Dykes 

 
6.0 Policy Implications including Climate Change and Health 
 
6.1 Should the change to town centre access be made, this should contribute 

to improved pedestrian safety and reduce damage to surfaces leading to 
trip hazards. 
 

7.0 Financial Implications 
 
7.1 Should this report be approved, subsequent reports will take forward 

statutory processes to action the recommendations and financial 
implications will be detailed there in each case. 

 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 S 122 Duty  

Section 122 of the 
[...]
6 (of which statutory consultation and consideration of any objections 
is part). Any such proposals will be the subject of separate decision 
reports 

 
9.0 Risk Management 
 
9.1 N/A 
 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 The parking review was carried out in response to a Cabinet decision 

earlier this year to conduct reviews in all Cheshire East’s centres. The 
entire report itself is available for inspection. This report sets out findings 
from the Review of the parking situation in the town centre in respect of 
both on and off street parking and control measures. The objectives of this 
Review were: 
• To study the controls and facilities for parking in the central area of   

Nantwich town and 
• identify changes needed to improve the provision, control and 

management of parking. 
 
10.1.1  Ward Councillors submitted a range of comments to the Review. The 

Town Council have also supplied views at meetings held.  
 
10.2 The options remain either not to accept the report’s recommendations. 

However the proposal in this paper stems from the consultations in the 
review as shown above so already has considerable support. 
 

11.0    Access to Information 
 

Contact:  
Name: Paul Burns  
Designation: Parking Manager 
Tel No: 01270 537805 
Email: carparks@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

Z:\Parking CE\Town Centre Parking Reviews\Nantwich\Nantwich Review Report 1.1.doc - 1 
- 

Parking Review:     
 
 
Nantwich Town Centre    
 
 
October 2010 
 
 

Page 5



 2 

Nantwich Parking Review 
 
Contents         Page 
 
1. Introduction: Scope and Objectives     
 
2. On Street Control and Parking Provision 

 
3. Off Street Car Parks 
 
4. Contributions and Comment  

 
5. Residents Parking Schemes 

 
6. Conclusion and Recommendations  

 
7. Appendices: 

 
I. Map of town centre 
II. Car Parks Condition Survey 
III. Parking Patterns on Unrestricted Streets: survey data 
IV. Nantwich Town Council Transport Group Consultation 

Page 6



 3 

 
1.0 Introduction, Scope and Objectives 
 
1.1. This report sets out findings from a review of the parking situation in the town centre 

in respect of both on and off street parking and control measures. 
1.2. The objectives of this Review are: 
 
1.2.1. To study the controls and facilities for parking in the central area of  town 

and 
1.2.2. identify changes needed to improve the provision, control and 

management of parking. 
 

1.3. The study focuses specifically on the town centre (as defined on the map shown at 
Appendix I)  in order to understand the effect of parking demand and supply on traffic 
circulation and parking for all vehicle users in a well defined central area. 

1.4. This report summarises the analysis of the current controls and provisions for parking 
and makes recommendations for changes to improve both customer service and 
circulation through appropriate controls. 

1.5. Management of public parking in the town centre consists of a combination of  
1.5.1. on street restrictions and limited waiting provision, and of  
1.5.2. provision of off street public car parks.  
1.5.3. Control is exercised through Civil Parking Enforcement (CPE) (under the 

terms of the Traffic Management Act 2004). Civil Parking Enforcement of both 
on and off street parking began in January 2008. Prior to this on street control 
rested with the Police.  

1.5.4. The enforcement service is provided by one team of 26 Civil Enforcement 
Officers (CEOs) and 9 Notice Processing staff covering the whole of the 
Cheshire East area. 

 
 

Page 7



 4 

 
 
2. On Street control and provision 
 

2.1.1. Location of and nature of existing restrictions:  The restrictions in force 
can be found on the Council’s website interactive mapping facility: 

http://maps.cheshire.gov.uk/cheshirecc.interactivemapping.web.internet/Default.aspx?e=365209&n=352325&mp
p=1&layers=BOU.PLA.PLO.CARP&hLayer=&hField=&hValue= 

 
2.2. Parking Patterns on Restri
[...]
marked parking bays (currently uncontrolled). 
6.1.2. The other two streets requesting schemes will be surveyed as soon as 

possible. 
 

Page 15



 12 

 
 
7. Conclusion and Recommendations from this review  
 
 
The control and management of parking in Nantwich is generally felt to be satisfactory, 
although there are persistent concerns at peak times in the summer months and at 
festivals. Actions recommended are: 
 
7.1.  On Street Controls: (for Highways): 
 

7.1.1.  The status of the limited waiting bays in Welsh Row needs to be finalised by 
Highways department. 

7.1.2. Access to the town centre from Mill St and the Crown should be reviewed and 
the possibility of barriers here considered. This should be progressed following 
submissions from the Ward Members via their Ward Lists. 

7.1.3. Wall St access should be referred to the Highways Road Safety unit for 
review and recommendation. 

 
7.2.  Off Street Control (for Parking Services): 
 

7.2.1. Monitor car park occupancy and on street compliance once the new tariffs 
have been introduced; as this may lead to changes in demand and pressures 
on streets with no restrictions. 

7.2.2. Review customer vehicle movements and behaviour over the next 6 months 
following the opening of the NTFC car park, affecting mainly long stay demand, 
in conjunction with the tariff changes in CEC car parks. 

7.2.3. Introduce Contract Parking Permits on some long stay car parks to give an 
option of discounted seasonal parking. This will require a change to the Car 
Park Order.  

7.2.4. Consider resurfacing Snow Hill Car Park subject to availability of capital 
funding. 

7.2.5. Install a sign at Shrewbridge Road site indicating availability for parking. 
7.2.6. Conduct surveys on two further zones in respect of residents parking 

Schemes. 
 
 

Page 16



 13 

Appendix I 
 
Map of Town Centre: Definition of Study Area 
 

Page 17



 14 

Appendix II 
 
Nantwich  Parking Review:        Condition Survey         2010 
[...]
.  PB felt a residents parking scheme was 
highly unlikely because of the existence of adequate off-street parking. Residents may therefore need 
to request restrictions through the Ward Member list system. 

4. Pedestrian area on the Square: Malcolm McCuaig said that he was prepared, subject to resources, to 
consider the possibility of an experimental order in Mill Street, restricting traffic.  The way to progress 
it was through the ‘Ward Member’ system. PB will ensure that this recommendation would also be 
included in the Review report. 
 

 

Page 20



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 
Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
16th December 2010 
 

Report of: Head of Safer and Stronger Communities 

Subject/Title: Proposed Amendment of the Borough of Crewe and 
Nantwich (General) (Off Street Parking Places) 
(Consolidation) (Minor) Order 2008, to allow the sale of 
Annual and Seasonal Contract Permits for parking on 
specific long stay car parks.  

                                                                      
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report proposes the amendment of the Borough of Crewe and 

Nantwich (General) (Off Street Parking Places) (Consolidation) (Minor) 
Order 2008 (‘the Order’) the effect of which will be to allow the sale of 
annual and seasonal contract permits for parking on the long stay car parks 
of Love Lane, Snow Hill and First Wood Street.  
 

2.0  Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Cabinet Member for Environmental Services is requested: 
 
2.1.1 subject to statutory consultation, to approve a proposed amendment to the 

Order, the effect of which would be to make provision for the sale and use 
of annual and seasonal contract parking permits in relation to Love Lane 
Car Park, Snow Hill Car Park and First Wood Street Car Park, Nantwich, 
the cost of which would be as follows: 

 
Annual Charge £495 
Quarterly Charge £135 

 
2.1.2 to authorise the Borough Solicitor, or officer acting on her behalf, to publish 

a notice of proposals in relation to the proposed amendment order, with any 
objections to be made within the statutory consultation period of twenty-one 
days. In the even that objections are received, for these to be referred back 
to the Cabinet Member for consideration at a future meeting. 

 
2.1.3 in the event that no objections to the proposed amendment order are 

received, to authorise the Borough Solicitor, or officer acting on her behalf, 
to make and bring into force the proposed amendment order (as set out in 
2.1.1 above) and to give notice thereof in accordance with statutory 
requirements. 

 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 21



 
3.0    Reasons for Recommendations 

 
3.1 The Order currently contains no provision for sale of annual or quarterly 

contract permits, and does not, at present make provision for the issue of 
contract permits at all in relation to Love Lane Car Park, Snow Hill Car Park 
and First Wood Street Car Park, Nantwich. It is suggested that annual and 
quarterly contract permits would represent a convenient alternative to those 
customers who park most regularly in the town of Nantwich, especially 
those who work there. The discount offered compared with the cost of 
paying to park daily (i.e. £2.50 with effect from 18th December 2010) is 
beneficial as this the removal of the need to find change for pay and display 
machines.  

 
3.2    The Council would benefit from the advance payment which improves cash 

flow. 
 
3.3    The proposed charges are in line with the current contract charges 

elsewhere in the Borough where daily charges are equivalent to those in 
place in Nantwich i.e. £2.50 (as amended in the recent Notice of Variation 
with effect from 18th December 2010). The contract price represents a 
discount of 35% for customers parking up to 305 days per annum or an 
equivalent of £1.62 per day. The annual permit will in fact permit parking on 
365 days of the year. 

  
3.4     The car parks named have been specified, as they 
[...]
equent decision. If any objections are received then these 
will be reported to the Cabinet Member for consideration. 

 
9.0  Background and Options 
 
9.1   These are covered within this report at 3.0 above 
 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 The risk of a large take-up of contracts resulting in a net loss of income is 

low judging from existing evidence in other locations where permits are sold. 
 
11.0   Access to Information 

 
Name: Paul Burns  
Designation: Parking Manager 
Tel No: 01270 537805 
Email: carparks@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Page 24



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 
Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 
 

 
16th December 2010 

Report of: Head of Safer and Stronger Communities 

Subject/Title: Proposed Amendment of the Cheshire East Borough 
Council (Off Street Parking Places) (Congleton Area) 
Order 2010, (the Order) to change the charging hours to 
9am to 5pm : consideration of objections received 

                                                                   
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 

This report sets out the objections received in respect of the proposal to 
amend the Order as it relates to Charging Hours in specified Congleton 
Town Centre car parks, together with possible responses to them. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 

2.1 The Cabinet Member for Environmental Services is requested to consider 
the representations received in relation to the proposed amendments to the 
Order in relation to the Charging Hours applicable to specified car parks in 
Congleton Town Centre. 

 
2.2   The Cabinet Member for Environmental Services is further requested: 
 
2.2.1 to resolve whether, in the light of the objections, to approve the proposed 

amendment to the Cheshire East Borough Council (Off Street Parking 
Places) (Congleton Area) Order 2010 the effect of which would be as 
follows: 
 

(a) to change the Charging Hours from 8am to 6pm (Monday to Saturday) to 
9am to 5pm (Monday to Saturday) in relation to the following car parks in 
Congleton: Antrobus Street, Princess Street, Fairground, Roe Street, Back 
Park Street, Chapel Street, West Street and Park Street; 

 
(b) to amend the Maximum Period a Vehicle may wait within the Charging 

Hours from 10 hours to 8 hours in relation to the following car parks in 
Congleton: Back Park Street; Chapel Street; West Street and Park Street 
 

(c) to amend the tariff structure to in relation Back Park Street, Chapel Street, 
West Street an Park Street car parks in Congleton from: 
0 -2 hours £0.50; 2 – 4 hours £1.00; and 4 – 10 hours £1.50 
to: 
0 – 2 hours £0.50; 2 – 4 hours £1.00; and 4 – 8 hours £1.50 

 and  

Agenda Item 6Page 25



 
2.2.2 if the proposed amendment order is approved, to authorise the Borough 

Solicitor, or officer acting on her behalf, to make and bring into force the 
proposed amendment order (as set out in 2.2.1 above) and to give 
notice thereof in accordance with statutory requirements.  

 
3.0  Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1  At a meeting on 19th October 2010 the Cabinet Member for 

Environmental Services authorised the publication of a ‘notice of 
proposals’ in relation to proposed amendments to the Order as it relates 
to Charging Hours in Congleton Town Centre car parks. A number of 
objections were received in response to the notice of proposals. For this 
reason, in accordance with the Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders 
(Procedure)(England and Wales) Regulations 1996, the matter has been 
referred back to the Cabinet Member so that he may consider the 
objections. Details of the objections together with responses to them are 
set out within paragraph 10 below. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1  Congleton Town East and West 
 
5.0  Local Ward Members  
 

Congleton Town East -David Brown, Peter Mason, Andrew Thwaite  
Congleton Town West - Gordon Baxendale, Roland Domleo, David Topping 

 
6.0  Policy Implications - Climate Change and Health 
 
6.1  None significant: minimising of vehicle movement through parkin
[...]
ark charges in Congleton. 
  
With respect to the proposed changes in timing of car park charges and usage, I suggested that the car park 
charges, if we must  have them,  should start at 9.00am as proposed but that they should finish at 3pm as they 
do in our neighbouring county Staffordshire.  I cite also Chester which ceases to charge for car parking after 
3pm 
  
This would help the local shopkeepers who continue to struggle and there are currently 37 vacant shops in our 
town. 
  
Secondly might I reiterate yet again that it would be a nice gesture if Cheshire East were to allow free car 
parking over the Christmas period as indeed Biddulph has done.  Cheshire East has a lot of brownie points to 
make up with Congleton people and this could be a start. 
  

 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 
Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 
 

 
16th December 2010 

Report of: Head of Safer and Stronger Communities 

Subject/Title: Proposed Amendment of the Cheshire East Borough 
Council (Off Street Parking Places) (Congleton Area) 
Order 2010, (the Order) to extend the maximum stay to 
eight hours – Princess Street Car Park, Congleton: 
consideration of objections received 

                                                                   
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 

This report sets out the objection received in respect of the proposal to 
amend the Order as it relates to the maximum period a vehicle may wait 
within the Charging Hours in relation to Princess Street car park in 
Congleton.  

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Cabinet Member for Environmental Services is requested to consider 

the representation received in relation to the proposed amendment to the 
Order in relation to the maximum period a vehicle may wait within the 
Charging Hours at Princess Street Car Park, Congleton. 

 
2.2   Subject to the decision in relation to the separate proposal regarding an 

amendment to the Charging Hours, the Cabinet Member for Environmental 
Services is further requested: 

 
2.2.1 to resolve whether, in the light of the objections, to approve the proposed 

amendment to the Cheshire East Borough Council (Off Street Parking 
Places) (Congleton Area) Order 2010 the effect of which would be as 
follows: 
 

 (a) to extend the maximum permitted length of stay on Princess Street Car 
Park, Congleton from 3 hours to 8 hours; and 

 
 (b) to amend the charging regime to the following: Monday to Saturday 

inclusive: 9am to 5pm: up to 1 hour: 30p; up to 2 hours: 50p; up to 3 hours: 
£1.00; up to 4 hours £1.00; up to 8 hours £1.50. 

  
and  

 
2.2.2 if the proposed amendment order is approved, to authorise the Borough 

Solicitor, or officer acting on her behalf, to make and bring into force the 

Agenda Item 7Page 37



proposed amendment order (as set out in 2.2.1 above) and to give notice 
thereof in accordance with statutory requirements.  

 
2.3  If the separate proposal in relation to Charging Hours does not receive 

approval, the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services is requested: 
 
2.3.1 subject to statutory consultation, to approve an amendment to the Order, the 

effect of which would be: 
 
 (a) to extend the maximum permitted length of stay on Princess Street Car 

Park, Congleton from 3 hours to 10 hours; and 
 
 (b) to amend the charging regime to the following: Monday to Saturday 

inclusive: 9am to 5pm: up to 1 hour: 30p; up to 2 hours: 50p; up to 3 hours: 
£1.00; up to 4 hours £1.00; up to 10 hours £1.50. 
 

2.3.2   to authorise the Borough Solicitor, or officer acting on his behalf, to publish a 
notice of proposals in relation to the proposed amendment order, with any 
objections to be made within the statutory consultation period of 21 days. In 
the event that objections are received, for these to be referred back to the 
Cabinet Member for consideration at a future meeting. 

 
2.3.3 in the event that no objections to the propose
[...]
cision must be made in relation to the 
present circumstances. It must not be based upon any previous presence or 
absence of an inquiry in similar proposals, nor must it be based upon a fear 
of setting a ‘precedent’.   

 
8.6  Making of an order 
 

As soon as practicable after an order is made the Council is required to 
place a copy of the order with the documents on deposit at the Council's 
offices and, within fourteen days of the making of the order publish a 'notice 
of making'; inform any person who has objected to the order of the order 
being made; and ensure adequate publicity is given to the making of the 
order.  A six week high court challenge period will then follow from the date 
the order was made. 

Page 40



9.0  Risk Management :   
 
 N/A 
 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 As the Cabinet Member will recall on 19th October he was asked to consider 

a report in relation to a proposal to amend the period a vehicle may wait 
within the Charging Hours at Princess Street Car Park, Congleton from 3 
hours to 8 hours and to amend the tariff for parking accordingly.  

 
10.2 As set out within the legal implications above, a ‘notice of proposals’ was 

published in the Congleton Chronicle and on site on 11th November 2010. 
The notice specified that any objections to the proposals were to be 
received by 2nd December 2010. An objection has been received, details of 
which are set out below, and therefore the matter has been referred back to 
the Cabinet Member for consideration.  

 
10.3  The objector makes reference to the proposals and states that she cannot 

support the proposed amendments and states that the introduction of a 
charging regime should not have happened. The text of the original 
objection is shown as Appendix I. 

 
10.4 In response to this objection, it is suggested that neither of the allegations 

within the objector are strictly relevant to the change proposed. However, it 
is considered, that the removal of charges altog
[...]
. Any such 
proposal would be subject to further consultation. 

 
11.0  Access to Information 
 

Background Documents: Appendix I Objection received (see below). 
 
Name: Paul Burns  
Designation: Parking Manager 
Tel No: 01270 537805 
Email: carparks@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

Page 42



Appendix I  

Dear Sir/Madam 
  
My comment on your proposed amendments to 1) on-road parking hours and 2) changes to status 
of car parks is as follows. 
  
Parking charges were introduced despite almost 100% opposition by Congleton residents.  There 
was no problem for parking charges to 'solve' and there was no meaningful consultation - far from 
it.  There are now more than 40 empty shops and the car parks are little patronised.  
  
I see the proposed amendments as akin to the council deciding to build a bitterly-contested 
motorway outside my house then saying they have changed their minds and it will be merely a dual 
carriageway, that is a change to something which should never have happened in the first place.  In 
these circumstances I cannot support them. 
  
yours sincerely 
 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Nantwich Parking Review
	Nantwich_Review_Report App to (1)

	5 Proposed Amendment to the Borough of Crewe & Nantwich (General) (Off-Street Parking Places) (Consolidation) (Minor) Order 2008 to Allow the Sale of Annual and Seasonal Permits for Parking on Specific Long-Stay Car Parks
	6 Proposed Amendment to the Cheshire East Borough Council (Off-Street Parking Places) (Congleton Area) Order 2010 (the Order) to Change the Charging Hours to 9.00 am - 5.00 pm: Consideration of Objections Received
	7 Proposed Amendment to the Cheshire East Borough Council (Off-Street Parking Places) (Congleton Area) Order 2010 (the Order) to extend the Maximum Stay to Eight Hours - Princess Street Car Park, Congleton: Consideration of Objections Received



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
held on Thursday, 16th December, 2010 in The Tatton Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillors R Menlove 

 
IN ATTENDANCE 
 

Councillor R Fletcher  
 

OFFICERS 
 

Peter Hartwell  Head of Safer and Stronger Communities 
Paul Burns   Parking Manager 
Kate Khan   Solicitor 
Carol Jones   Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

2 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos. 11 and 35, a total period of 10 
minutes was allocated for members of the public to address the meeting 
on any matter relevant to its work.  
 
Three members of the public addressed the meeting in respect of their 
objections to the proposal detailed in agenda item 6 [Proposed 
Amendment of the Cheshire East Borough Council (Off-Street Parking 
Places) (Congleton Area) Order 2010, to change the charging hours to 9 
am to 5 pm: consideration of objections received].  
 

3 NANTWICH PARKING REVIEW  
 
The report of the Head of Safer and Stronger Communities set out the 
findings from a review of parking in Nantwich town centre in respect of 
both on-street and off-street parking and control measures. The review 
had been carried out in response to a Cabinet decision earlier in the year 
that a review of all Cheshire East’s town centres be carried out. 
 
 
 
 
 



The Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Nantwich Parking Review report be approved and Officers be 
authorised to take steps to implement the recommendations it contains, in 
particular:  
 
(1)  subject to statutory consultation, and the consideration of any 

objections received, to amend the Off-Street Parking Places Order 
to enable the Council to sell contract parking permits on long stay 
car parks in the town; 

 
(2)  to establish the costs of improvements to Snow Hill car park and 

proceed to formal quotations subject to availability of funds; 
 
(3)  To carry out a further review of car park usage and any other 

changes in three months’ time, in light of the introduction of new 
tariffs; 

 
(4)  to carry out preliminary studies of residents’ parking schemes 

where such schemes have been requested by local residents; and  
 
(5)  Highways officers to review access to the town square and propose 

appropriate changes.  
 

4 PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE BOROUGH OF CREWE & 
NANTWICH (GENERAL) (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) 
(CONSOLIDATION) (MINOR) ORDER 2008 TO ALLOW THE SALE OF 
ANNUAL AND SEASONAL PERMITS FOR PARKING ON SPECIFIC 
LONG-STAY CAR PARKS  
 
The report of the Head of Safer and Stronger Communities proposed an 
amendment to the Borough of Crewe & Nantwich (General) (Off-Street 
Parking Places) (Consolidation) (Minor) Order 2008 to allow the sale of 
annual and seasonal permits for parking on specific long-stay car parks, to 
allow the sale of annual and seasonal contract permits for parking on the 
long-stay car parks of Love Lane, Snow Hill and First Wood Street, 
Nantwich.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1)  That, subject to statutory consultation, a proposed amendment to 

the  Borough of Crewe and Nantwich (General) (Off-Street Parking 
Places) (Consolidation) (Minor) Order 2008 be approved, the effect 
of which would be to make provision for the sale and use of annual 
and seasonal contract parking permits in relation to Love Lane Car 



Park, Snow Hill Car Park and First Wood Street Car Park, Nantwich, 
the charges for which would be as follows: 

 Annual Charge £495 
 Quarterly Charge £135 
 

(2)  That the Borough Solicitor, or officer acting on her behalf, be 
authorised to publish a notice of proposals in relation to the 
proposed amendment order, with any objections to be made within 
the statutory consultation period of twenty-one days. In the event 
that objections are received, these be referred back to the Cabinet 
Member for consideration at a future meeting; and  

 

(3)  That, in the event that no objections to the proposed amendment 
order are received, the Borough Solicitor, or Officer acting on her 
behalf, be authorised to make and bring into force the proposed 
amendment order (as set out in (1) above) and to give notice thereof 
in accordance with statutory requirements. 

 
5 PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE CHESHIRE EAST BOROUGH 

COUNCIL (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) (CONGLETON AREA) 
ORDER 2010 (THE ORDER) TO CHANGE THE CHARGING HOURS TO 
9.00 AM - 5.00 PM: CONSIDERATION OF OBJECTIONS RECEIVED  
 
The report of the Head of Safer and Stronger Communities set out the 
objections received in respect of the proposal to amend the Cheshire East 
Borough Council (Off-Street Parking Places) (Congleton Area) Order 2010 
as it related to charging hours in specified Congleton town centre car 
parks.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Environmental Services, having considered the 
objections received 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1)   That an amendment to the Cheshire East Borough Council (Off-

Street Parking Places) (Congleton Area) Order 2010 be approved, 
the effect of which will be as follows: 

 

(a) to change the charging hours from 8 am to 6 pm (Monday to 
Saturday) to 9 am to 5 pm (Monday to Saturday) in relation to the 
following car parks in Congleton: Antrobus Street, Princess Street, 
Fairground, Roe Street, Back Park Street, Chapel Street, West 
Street and Park Street; 

 

(b) to amend the maximum period a vehicle may wait within the 
charging hours from 10 hours to 8 hours in relation to the following 
car parks in Congleton: Back Park Street; Chapel Street; West 
Street and Park Street; 
 

(c) to amend the tariff structure  in relation to Back Park Street, Chapel 
Street, West Street and Park Street car parks in Congleton from: 

 



0 -2 hours £0.50; 2 – 4 hours £1.00; and 4 – 10 hours £1.50 
to: 
0–2 hours £0.50; 2 – 4 hours £1.00; and 4 – 8 hours £1.50; and 

  
(2)  That the Borough Solicitor, or Officer acting on her behalf, be 

authorised to make and bring into force the proposed amendment 
order (as set out in (1) above) and to give notice thereof in 
accordance with statutory requirements. 

 
6 PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE CHESHIRE EAST BOROUGH 

COUNCIL (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) (CONGLETON AREA) 
ORDER 2010 (THE ORDER) TO EXTEND THE MAXIMUM STAY TO 
EIGHT HOURS - PRINCESS STREET CAR PARK, CONGLETON: 
CONSIDERATION OF OBJECTIONS RECEIVED  
 
The report of the Head of Safer and Stronger Communities set out an 
objection received in respect of the proposal to amend the Cheshire East 
Borough Council (Off-Street Parking Places) (Congleton Area) Order 2010 
to extend the maximum stay to eight hours – Princess Street Car Park, 
Congleton. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environmental Services, having considered the 
objection received   
 
RESOLVED  
 
(1)  That an amendment be approved to the Cheshire East Borough 

Council (Off Street Parking Places) (Congleton Area) Order 2010 be 
approved, the effect of which would be as follows: 

 
 (a) to extend the maximum permitted length of stay on Princess Street 

Car Park, Congleton from 3 hours to 8 hours; and 
 
 (b) to amend the charging regime to the following: Monday to Saturday 

inclusive: 9am to 5pm: up to 1 hour: 30p; up to 2 hours: 50p; up to 3 
hours: £1.00; up to 4 hours £1.00; up to 8 hours £1.50; and 

 
  (2) That the Borough Solicitor, or Officer acting on her behalf, be 

authorised to make and bring into force the proposed amendment 
order (as set out in (1) above) and to give notice thereof in accordance 
with statutory requirements. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 11.00 am  and concluded at 11.45 am  

 
Councillor R Menlove  

 
 


